

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 80-5

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-1

I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order amending Executive Order 79-1:

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 79-1, providing for the establishment of the Governor's Committee on Appointments was issued on February 20, 1979; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to have the chairperson or cochairpersons who serve as coordinators of the committee be voting members of the Committee and receive reimbursement for expenses reasonably incurred;

NOW, THEREFORE, I Order:

That Section 2 of Executive Order No. 79-1 be amended to read as follows:

"2. That there be a chairperson or co-chairpersons selected by the Governor from among the members of the Committee who shall serve as coordinators of the Committee."

Pursuant to <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> 1978, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after filing with the Secretary of State and its publication in the State Register and shall remain in effect until it is rescinded by proper authority or expires in accordance with <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> Sections 4.034 or 15.0593.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 30th day of April, 1980.

ALBERT H. OUIE

Governor

State of Minnesota

Filed According to Law:

Yoan Anderson Growe

Secretary of State